conditions as may be prescribed by any of them while granting any such approval(s), consent(s), permission(s), 
and/or sanction(s), and as agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company , consent of the shareholders of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot   14,08,450  ( Fourteen Lakhs Eight Thousand 
Four Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares of the Company of the face value of INR 10 (Ten) each (“Equity Shares”) on 
preferential allotment, at a price of INR 71 ( Rupees One Seventy One ) (including a premium of INR 61 (Rupees Sixty 
One ) per Equity Share aggregating to INR  9,99,99,950 /- (Rupees Nine Crores Ninety nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Only), to the  Devesh Sumant Pendharkar who will hold shares (along with joint 
holders as mentioned below) as representative of Vicco Laboratories Goa (a partnership firm) which will be 
beneficiary owner of the shares on a preferential basis through private placement.”

[...]

The valuation of the Equity Shares has been carried out by Nishant Soni and Associates, Registered Valuer, [Reg No-
IBBI/RV/06/2019/10745] having its office at Unit No 122, Nahar & Seth Estate Cardinal Gracious Road, Andheri (E), 
Mumbai 400099 

Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities:  

INR 9,99,99,950 /- (Rupees Nine Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty) 

9. Material terms of raising such securities:  

Issue and Allotment of 14,08,450 Equity Shares of face value of INR 10 (Rupees Ten) each on preferential basis 
through private placement, at a price of INR 71 (Rupees Seventy-One) including a premium of INR 61 (Rupees Sixty-